

No. 13-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
MULTIFAMILY HOUSING COUNCIL IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. HAYES, JR., ESQ.

Counsel of Record

HARRY J. KELLY, ESQ.

BRIAN J. WHITTAKER, ESQ.

NIXON PEABODY LLP

401 Ninth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 585-8000

jhayes@nixonpeabody.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National
Multifamily Housing Council*

253905



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	1
SUMMARY	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court Should Grant the Petition to Determine Whether the FHAct Recognizes Disparate Impact Liability	5
A. The Plain Language of the FHAct Prohibits Only Intentional Discrimination in Housing Practices.....	6
B. The Court Is Not Required to Defer to HUD’s Regulations	7
C. Disparate Impact Liability Creates Unique and Widespread Problems in the Housing Context	9
II. If the FHAct Recognizes Disparate Impact Liability, the Court Should Establish a Uniform Standard and Burdens of Proof in Disparate Impact Cases	19

A. Uniform Standards Are Necessary to Resolve Conflicting Rules Among the Circuits and HUD.....	19
B. The HUD Regulations Cannot Serve as a National Standard.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	8
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977).....	9
<i>Blackwell v. H.A. Hous. L.P.</i> , No. 05-cv-01225-LTB-CBS (D. Colo. 2005)	17
<i>Charleston Hous. Auth. v. USDA</i> , 419 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v.</i> <i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8
<i>Community Services, Inc. v.</i> <i>Wind Gap Mun. Auth.</i> , 421 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2005)	6, 22
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v.</i> <i>GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	6
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	8
<i>Graoch Assocs. v. Louisville/Jefferson County</i> <i>Metro Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007).....	11, 12

<i>Green v. Sunpointe Assocs., Ltd.</i> , No. C96-1542C, 1997 WL 1526484 (W.D. Wash. May 12, 1997).....	11
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	7
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	9
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v.</i> <i>Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988).....	2
<i>Metro Hous. Dev. Corp. v.</i> <i>Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Mount Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> <i>v. Twp of Mount Holly</i> , 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	7
<i>Salute v. Stratford Greens Garden Apts.</i> , 134 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 1998)	12-13
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	7, 22

<i>Wadley v. Park at Landmark, LP</i> , No. 1:06cv777 (JCC), 2007 Dist. LEXIS 5029 (E.D. Va. Jan. 24, 2007).....	12
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Warren v. Ypsilanti Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 4:02-cv-40034 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....	17

Statutes and Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 1437f.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(t)	11
42 U.S.C. § 3601, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 3608(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 3614a	8
42 U.S.C. § 13701	17
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619-39 (1988)	2
FHAct § 808(a)	8
FHAct § 815.....	8

Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Pub. L. 93-383, § 808, 88 Stat. 633 (1974).....	2
Title VII § 703(a)(1).....	7
24 C.F.R. § 100.500	3, 7
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(a).....	3
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)	19
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(1).....	3, 23, 24
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(2).....	3, 24
24 C.F.R. § 100.500(c)(3).....	3
25 C.F.R. § 5.850	14
78 Fed. Reg. 11,460	3
78 Fed. Reg. 11,468	23
78 Fed. Reg. 11,469	23
78 Fed. Reg. 11,473	24, 25
Cal. Gov't Code § 12955	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-4.....	13
HUD Handbook 4350.3, §4-7C.3-.4	14
Robert G. Schwemm, <i>Housing Discrimination: Law and Litigation</i> , § 30.3	13

U.S. Census Bureau, Statistical Abstract of the United States, *Income, Expenditures, Poverty, & Wealth: Household Income*, Tables 690 & 691 (2012), *available at* <http://www.census.gov/compendia/statab/2012/tables/12s0690.pdf>15

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Assessing Claims of Housing Discrimination Against Victims of Domestic Violence under the Fair Housing Act (FHAct) and the Violence Against Women Act (VAWA) (2011), *available at* <http://www.hud.gov/offices/fheo/library/11-domestic-violence-memo-with-attachment.pdf>17

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Letter from HUD Secretary Shaun Donovan to PHA Executive Directors (2011), *available at* https://docs.google.com/document/d/1P2k1hE--ZKYceL0UJTy2vBzP4s3JBV3rkfvDQP9LQS4/edit?hl=en_US.....14
